
 

A G E N D A 

Community Assistance Board 

Wednesday, November 12, 2025 - 1:00 PM - Council Chambers and 
via Zoom 

Page 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
2.1 Adoption of the November 12, 2025 Community Assistance Board Agenda 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to adopt the November 12, 2025 Community 
Assistance Board Agenda as presented. 

 

 
APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE BOARD CHAIRPERSON 
 
3.1 Appointment of Community Assistance Board Chairperson 

Call for Nominations 
  
Proposed Motion: Move to appoint __________ as Community Assistance 
Board Chairperson. 
  

 

 
3.2 Appointment of Community Assistance Board Vice-Chairperson 

Call for Nominations 
  
Proposed Motion: Move to appoint __________as Community Assistance 
Board Vice-Chairperson. 

 

 
ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
 
4.1 Adoption of the August 20, 2025 Community Assistance Board Meeting 

Proposed Motion: Move to adopt the August 20, 2025 Community Assistance 
Board Meeting as presented.  
08202025 - DRAFT MINUTES - Community Assistance Board 

4 - 6 

 
POLICIES 
 
5.1 Community Assistance Board Policy 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to adopt the Community Assistance Board Policy for 
information.  
REC-72-02 Community Assistance Board 2021 

7 - 9 

 
5.2 Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) Program Overview 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to adopt the FCSS Program Overview for information.  
FCSS Program Overview 

10 
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COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE BOARD (CAB) STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES 
 
6.1 2025 YTD Community Assistance Board (CAB) Statement of Expenditures 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to accept the 2025 YTD Community Assistance Board 
(CAB) Statement of Expenditures for information. 
  
2025 YTD Community Assistance Board (CAB) Statement of Expenditures 

11 

 
COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE BOARD APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 
Flatbush Silver Threads Association is seeking $1,100.00 in funding to support its Floor Curling Events 
Gentle Ben Care Society is $3,000.00 in funding to support its Golden Age Assistance Program 
 
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) STATEMENT OF 
EXPENDITURES 
 
8.1 2025 YTD Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) Statement of 

Expenditures 
  
Proposed Motion: Move to accept the 2025 YTD Family and Community 
Support Services of Expenditures for information. 
  
2025 YTD Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) Statement of 
Expenditures 

12 

 
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) APPLICATION 
RECEIVED 
 
Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School) is $35,490.45 in funding to support its Family School Liaison 
Worker Position/Program for 2025-2026 
Flatbush Silver Threads Association is seeking $1,500.00 in funding to support its Christmas Party for 
Seniors 
Gentle Ben Care Society is seeking $4,500.00 in funding to support its Golden Age Assistance Program 
MDLSR Agricultural Service Board is seeking $5,452.82 in funding to support its 21st Annual Fall Social 
Event 
 
DELIBERATION OF THE BOARD (CLOSED SESSION) 
 
10.1 Deliberation of CAB and FCSS Applications  

  
Proposed Motion: Move to go into Closed Session at ______p.m. as per 
Section 29 of the FOIP Act - Information that is or will be available to the 
public. 

 

 
COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE BOARD APPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 Flatbush Silver Threads Association 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve Community Assistance Board funding to 
the Flatbush Silver Threads Association in the amount of $__________ to 
support its Floor Curling Events.  
11122025 RFD Flatbush Silver Threads Association  
Flatbush Silver Threads Association Community Assistance Board Grant 
Application 

13 - 18 
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11.2 Gentle Ben Care Society 
  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve Community Assistance Board funding to 
the Gentle Ben Care Society in the amount of $__________ to support its 
Golden Age Assistance Program.  
11122025 RFD Gentle Ben Care Society  
Gentle Ben Care Society Community Assistance Board Grant Application 

19 - 25 

 
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) APPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School) 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve Family and Community Support Services 
funding to the Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School) in the amount of 
$__________ to support its Family School Liaison Worker Position/Program 
for 2025-2026.   
11122025 RFD Aspen View Public School (Smith School)  
Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School) FCSS Grant Application 

26 - 35 

 
12.2 Flatbush Silver Threads Association 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve Family and Community Support Services 
funding to the Flatbush Silver Threads Association in the amount of 
$__________ to support its Christmas Party for Seniors.   
11122025 RFD Flatbush Silver Threads Association  
Flatbush Silver Threads Association FCSS Grant Application 

36 - 45 

 
12.3 Gentle Ben Care Society  

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve Family and Community Support Services 
funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society in the amount of $__________ to 
support it Golden Age Assistance Program.  
11122025 RFD Gentle Ben Care Society  
Gentle Ben Care Society FCSS Grant Application 

46 - 55 

 
12.4 MDLSR Agricultural Service Board 

  
Proposed Motion: Move to approve Family and Community Support Services 
funding to the MDLSR Agricultural Service Board in the amount of 
$__________ to support it 21st Annual Fall Social Event.  
11122025 RFD MDLSR Agricultural Service Board  
MDLSR Agricultural Service Board FCSS Grant Application 

56 - 65 

 
NEXT MEETING 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
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M IN U T E S 
Community Assistance Board Meeting 

Municipal District of Lesser Slave River No. 124 
August 20, 2025 

Council Chambers  
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT Brad Pearson            - Division 2 (Chair) 
  Murray Kerik            - Reeve 
  Sandra Melzer                - Division 1  
  Nancy Sand            - Division 1 
  Norm Seatter            - Division 2  
  Darren Fulmore            - Division 1  
 
MEMBERS ABSENT Lana McCann            - Deputy Reeve, Division 2 
  
IN ATTENDANCE   Barry Kolenosky - CAO, MDLSR 
  Chris Valaire - Assistant CAO, MDLSR 
  Cristy Paly - Community Services, Administrative Assistant, MDLSR 
  Marilyn Gladue - Recording Secretary, MDLSR   
  Joe McWilliams - Lakeside Leader  
   
CALL TO ORDER Chairperson Pearson called the meeting to order at 12:30 p.m. 
 
ADOPTION OF 
AGENDA August 20, 2025, Community Assistance Board Agenda 
 
 MOTION 039-25 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Fulmore to adopt the August 20, 2025, Community Assistance 

Board agenda as presented.  
 

CARRIED 

  
ADOPTION OF 
MINUTES  May 28, 2025, Community Assistance Board Meeting Minutes 
 
 MOTION 040-25 CAB 
 Moved by Reeve Kerik to adopt the May 28, 2025, Community Assistance Board 

Meeting Minutes as amended: 
 
 - Correction to MOTION 031-25 CAB – “Soccer” Association vs. “Minor” 

                                                                                     
                        CARRIED 

 
FINANCIAL - CAB 2025 YTD Community Assistance Board (CAB) Statement of Expenditures 
 
 MOTION 041-25 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Melzer to accept the 2025 YTD Community Assistance Board 

(CAB) Statement of Expenditures as presented. 
 

CARRIED 
 

COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE BOARD (CAB) APPLICATIONS 
 
 Chisholm Community Hall  
 Project Description: Beautification of Community Hall Project 
 Request: $1,500.00 
 
 Flatbush Community Association 
 Project Description: Flatbush Community Craft Day 
 Request: $800.00 
 
 Gentle Ben Care Society  
 Project Description: Golden Age Assistance Program 
 Request: $3,000.00 
 Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association 

AGENDA ITEM #4.1

Adoption of the August 20, 2025 Community Assistance Board Meeting Propo... Page 4 of 65



MINUTES 
Municipal District of Lesser Slave River No. 124 – Community Assistance Board 

   August 20, 2025                 Page 2 

 

 

 Project Description: Hockey as a Second Language 2025-2026 Program 
 Request: $1,500.00 
  
FINANCIAL - FCSS 2025 YTD Family and Community Assistance Board (FCSS) Statement of 
Expenditure 
 
 MOTION 042-25 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Seatter to accept the 2025 YTD Family and Community 

Assistance Board (FCSS) Statement of Expenditures as information. 
 

CARRIED 
 
FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) APPLICATIONS 
 
 Aspen View Public School    
 Project Description: Family School Liaison Worker  
 Request: $35,490.00 
 
 Gentle Ben Care Society 
 Project Description: Golden Age Assistance Program 
 Request: $4,500.00 
 
 Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society 
 Project Discussion: Annual Christmas Supper 
 Request: $7,000.00 
 

 McWilliams exited at 12:48 p.m. 
. 

 
CLOSED SESSION CLOSED SESSION Deliberation of Applications 
 
 MOTION 043-25 CAB 
 Moved by Reeve Kerik to go into Closed Session at 12:48 p.m. as per Section 34 of the 

ATIA Act – Information that is or will be available to the public. 
  

CARRIED 
 

OPEN SESSION MOTION 044-25 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Melzer to return to Open Session at 1:00 p.m. 

 
CARRIED 

 
McWilliams entered at 1:00 a.m. 

 
 COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE APPLICATIONS  
 
 Chisholm Community Hall 
 
 MOTION 045-25 CAB 
 Moved by Councillor Sand to approve Community Assistance Board Funding to the 

Chisholm Community Club in the amount of $1,500.00 for the Beautification Community 
Hall Project funded from GL Code 2-71-10-00-735. 

    
CARRIED  

  
 Flatbush Community Association  
 
 MOTION 046-25 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Melzer to approve Community Assistance Board funding to the 
Flatbush Community Association in the amount of $800.00 for its Flatbush Community 
Craft Day funded from GL Code 2-71-10-00-735. 

 
CARRIED 
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Gentle Ben Care Society 
 
 MOTION 047-25 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Seatter to DECLINE the Community Assistance Board funding to 
the Gentle Ben Care Society in the amount of $3,000.00 for its Golden Age Assistance 
Program due to lack of financial documentation. 

CARRIED 
 

  
 Lesser Slave Lake Multicultural Association 
 
 MOTION 048-25 CAB 

Moved by Reeve Kerik to approve Community Assistance Board funding to the Slave 
Lake Minor Association in the amount of $1,500.00 for its Hocky As A Second 
Language 2025-2026 Program funded from GL Code 2-71-10-00-735. 
 

 CARRIED 
 

FAMILY AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES (FCSS) APPLICATIONS 
 
 Aspen View Public School (Smith School) 
 
 MOTION 049-25 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Fulmore to approve FCSS funding to Aspen View Public Schools 
(Smith School) in the amount of $35,490.45 to support its Family School Liaison Worker 
for the 2024-2025 School Year to be funded from GL 2-51-10-00-735. 
 

CARRIED 
 

Gentle Ben Care Society 
 
MOTION 050-25 CAB 
Moved by Councillor Seatter to DECLINE FCSS funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society 
in the amount of $4,500.00 for its Golden Age Assistance Program due to lack of 
financial and user fees information. 

 
CARRIED 

 Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society 
 
 MOTION 051-25 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Melzer to approve FCSS funding to Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter 
Society in the amount of $3,500.00 to support its Annual Christmas Supper Event 
funded from GL Code 2-51-10-00-735. 
   
          CARRIED 

 
ADJOURNMENT  MOTION 052-25 CAB 

Moved by Councillor Fulmore to adjourn the Community Assistance Board meeting at 
1:04 p.m. 

    
CARRIED  

 
 
 
 
 
 
     _________________ 
     Chair 
 
 
     ______________________ 

   Chief Administrative Officer 
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Lesser Slave River 

TITLE: 

EFFECTIVE DATE: 

POLICY NUMBER: 

COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE BOARD 

November 10, 2021 

REC-72-02 (Supersedes 1.4) 

STATEMENT: 

The Municipal District supports, encourages and values recreational, social, cultural, educational, and 

athletic opportunities, initiatives, and programming throughout the municipality. 

The Municipal District believes these opportunities, initiatives and programs provide a basis for the 

physical and mental health of its citizens, development of its youth, stability for its seniors and over-all 

community fellowship, generosity, compassion, and spirit. 

The Municipal District believes in the volunteer spirit of local not-for-profit community organizations and 

the partnerships that can be made with them. These partnerships are founded on the sharing of human 

and financial resources. 

The Municipal District will facilitate funding assistance for community opportunities, initiatives and 

programming. The Municipal District Community Assistance Board will be responsible to vet, prioritize 

and allocate programming dollars to not-for-profit community organizations, individuals and other 

community groups. 

PURPOSE: 

To clearly define the membership, roles and responsibilities of the Municipal District Community 

Assistance Board and to define the process for not-for-profit community organizations, individuals and 

other community groups to access the programming funds. 

1.0 Council 

1.1 Council will facilitate funding assistance to not-for-profit organizations, community groups and 

individuals. 

1.2 Council authorizes the Community Assistance Board to allocate these funds towards community 

opportunities, initiatives and programming within the Municipal District. 

1 
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Family and Community Support Services (FCSS) Program Overview

The FCSS program strengthens the well-being of Albertans, families, and communities by 
supporting preventive social programs that help people build healthy lifestyles, develop 
resilience, and address challenges before they become crises.

Examples of local FCSS initiatives include:

• Connecting residents with community and social support
• Encouraging and supporting volunteerism
• Building life and relationship skills through mentoring and education
• Supporting children, families, and seniors to remain active and connected in their 

communities
• Helping individuals and communities take responsibility for their well-being

Funding

FCSS operates through a shared 80/20 funding partnership between the Government of 
Alberta and participating municipalities or Métis Settlements.

• The province contributes up to 80% of funding, and municipalities or Métis Settlements 
provide at least 20%.

• Local governments determine community priorities and allocate funds, either by 
delivering programs directly or through grants to community agencies.

• The MD has recently signed a new three-year FCSS agreement, effective January 2026.

Program Eligibility

Eligible activities must be preventive and may include programs that:

• Identify and address community social needs
• Promote volunteerism and public awareness of local support
• Strengthen families and enhance the social development of children and seniors

Ineligible activities include programs that:

• Focus only on recreation or leisure
• Provide basic living support (such as food, clothing, or shelter)
• Focus solely on rehabilitation or duplicate existing government services

AGENDA ITEM #5.2
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YTD 2025 FCSS Statement of Expenditures   

2025 Operational Budget  

Provincial Grant          $85,801.82 

MD Contribution         $24,450.46 

2025 Total                                  $110,252.28 

 

Grant Awarded  

Aspen View - Smith School Family Liaison Program   $35,490.45  

 

1st Quarter Grants Awarded 

Canyon Creek Recreation Association   $  2,100.00 
Smith Community Association    $     625.00 
Smith Early Childhood Intervention Association  $  8,300.00 
Smith School      $  4,401.00 
Total Grants       $50,916.45 
Remaining Balance        $59,335.83 
 
2nd Quarter Grants Awarded 
Flatbush HELP Service Society    $  1,600.00 
Gentle Ben Care Society     $  9,000.00 
Smith School      $  1,000.00 
Total Grants       $11,600.00   
Remaining Balance         $47,735.83
          
3rd Quarter Grant Awarded 
Lesser Slave Lake Fire Fighter Society   $ 3,500.00 
Total Grants      $ 3,500.00   
Remaining Balance        $44,235.83 
 
Administrative Costs     $ 18,179.00   $26,056.83 
   
4th Quarter Grant Requested 
Aspen View – Smith School (2025-2026) Payment 1  $ 14,196.20 
Flatbush Silver Threads     $   1,500.00 
Gentle Ben Care Society     $   4,500.00 
MDLSR Agricultural Service Board    $   5,452.82 
Total Grants      $ 25,649.02  
 
  
Projected Balance If All Grants Are Approved          $407.81
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The Flatbush Silver Threads hosts seniors’ floor curling events once a month for the months of October through May 
every year.  These events are each attended by approximately 60 participants for a yearly total of 450 participants. 
 
An entry fee is paid by each participant.  Out of the entry fees prize monies are paid out to the winning teams at the 
end of each event.  A hot meal and snacks are provided by the Flatbush Silver Threads.  The cost to the Flatbush 
Silver Threads is approximately $275.00 per event, for a yearly cost of $2,200.00 
 
The total project cost is $2,200.00.  The Flatbush Silver Threads is requesting $1,100.00.  They have not secured 
any other donation.   
 
Grant received in the last 5 years: 
2025 - $1,000.00 – Floor Curling Events 
2023 - $4,695.00 – Eavestrough  
2022 - $1,741.00 – Floor Refinishing 
2021 - $3,253.00 – Utility Bills 
Total - $10,689.00 
 

The final report for the 2025 grant has been submitted to Administration and meets the final reporting criteria.  The 
Flatbush Silver Threads successfully achieved their goal of hosting monthly curling events for seven months, 
engaging in a total of 450 participants from Flatbush, Dapp, Fawcett, and Westlock. In addition, the group 
participated in floor curling activities within these neighboring communities.  As of October 23, 2025 the Associations 
account balance was $8,750.56. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve Community Assistance funding to the Flatbush Silver Threads Association in the amount of 
$1,100.00 to support its Floor Curling Events. 

2. Approve an amended amount in Community Assistance funding to Flatbush Silver Threads Association.  
3. Do not approve any Community Assistance funding to the Flatbush Silver Threads Association. 

Title: Flatbush Silver Threads Association 

Date: 11/12/2025 

Presented By: Cristy Paly, Community Services, Administrative Assistant  

Attachments: Community Assistance Board Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve Community Assistance funding to the Flatbush Silver Threads 

Association in the amount of $____________ to support its Floor Curling Events 

funded from GL Code 2-71-10-00-735. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit: These events encourage physical activity, which is essential for maintaining health and well-being, especially 
during the winter & spring months when outdoor activities are limited.  It also provides a platform to socialize and 
interact with peers.   
 
Risks: Not providing funding could result of an increase of entry fee costs which may deter some seniors from 
participating, ultimately affecting the overall success of these events. 
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
The funding application aligns with the Community Assistance Board Policy REC-72-02, demonstrating a 50/50 
financial partnership and supporting the community values of Seniors, Fellowship, and Volunteerism.  It also reflects 
the Social and Athletic core areas by fostering community engagement through an interactive event, directly 
supporting the objectives outlined in the Municipal District’s policy. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The Community Assistance budget for 2025 is $40,000.  To date, the Community Assistance Board has funded 
$18,706.00 with a remaining balance of $21,294.00. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
 
NIL 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
 

• The Flatbush Silver Threads Association will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  

• Notice of Community Assistance grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our 
stakeholders next year in the annual report.  

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Community Services, Administrative Assistant 
Reviewed By:   
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Gentle Ben Care Society is a community-focused organization located within the Smith Community Complex.  It 
provides essential support services including handyman work, housekeeping, and travel assistance to individuals 
facing barriers in accessing care and maintaining safe, livable conditions.   
     
Gentle Ben Care is seeking funding to support its Golden Age Assistance Program particularly for travel assistance 
and accounting costs.  The total project cost is $3,000.00.  They are requesting $3,000.00 ($1,500.00 for each 
mileage & accounting fees).  They have secured a Casino Grant of $32,200.00.  They are also seeking FCSS Grant 
funding in the amount of $4,500.00.       
 
Grant received in the last 5 years: 
2025 - $  3,100.00 (Golden Age Assistance Program) 
2024 - $  3,000.00 (Positive Rural Living for Seniors Project) 
2023 - $  8,000.00 (Driving Seniors Towards a Healthy Lifestyle) 
2022 - $  6,000.00 (Driving Seniors Towards a Healthy Lifestyle) 
2022 - $  3,500.00 (Driving Seniors Towards a Healthy Lifestyle) 
2021 - $  4,800.00 (Helping Seniors Grow) 
Total - $28,400.00 + $86,330.48 (FCSS Funding) = $114,730.48 
 
The final report for the 2025 grant has been submitted to Administration and meets the final reporting criteria.   

As per Council’s request, Gentle has provided additional information since the last grant meeting. A detailed 
breakdown of services has been submitted to Administration. 

As of September 30, 2025, Gentle has assisted 21 clients in total: 

• Transportation Services – Served 10 clients, providing 205 hours of service.  Paid $3,676.25 in wages and 
received $1,857.38 from clients. 

• Handyman Services – Served 7 clients, providing 91.5 hours of service.  Paid $1,538.50 in wages and 
received $823.50 from clients. 

• Housekeeping Services – Served 4 clients, providing 16.5 hours of service.  Paid $314.50 in wages and 
received $148.50 from clients. 

Title: Gentle Ben Care Society  

Date: 11/12/2025 

Presented By: Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services  

Attachments: Community Assistance Board Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve Community Assistance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society 

in the amount of $____________ to support its Golden Age Assistance Program 

funded from GL Code 2-71-10-00-735. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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Year-to-date coordinator wages: $6,300.00 

A bank statement dated August 1st was submitted. Unfortunately, due to the postal strike, a more recent bank 
statement was not available at this time. However, Gentle Ben Care Society provided a Profit and Loss Statement 
indicating a cash account balance of $2,668.24. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 

1. Approve Community Assistance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society in the amount of $3,000.00 to 
support its Golden Age Assistance Program. 

2. Approve an amended amount in Community Assistance funding to Gentle Ben Care Society. 
3. Do not approve any Community Assistance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society. 

 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit: Continuance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society will directly support seniors in the community with 
essential services.  
 
Risk: Smith and area seniors will not have a reliable, reputable option for assistance.  
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
The application does not align with the intent of a 50/50 financial partnership.  However, the program is consistent 
with the Community Assistance Board Policy REC-72-02 and directly supports the community values of Seniors, 
Generosity, and Compassion as outlined in the MD’s policy. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The Community Assistance budget for 2025 is $40,000. To date, the Community Assistance Board has funded 
$18,706.00 with a remaining balance of $21,294.00. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
NIL 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 

• The Gentle Ben Care Society will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  

• Notice of Community Assistance grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our 
stakeholders next year in the annual report.  

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services 
Reviewed By:  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
In the 2025–2026 school year, Smith School enrolled 37 students.  The school has been fortunate to receive ongoing 
financial assistance from the MD, which has helped support the provision of a Family School Liaison Worker 
Position/Program within the school.  Smith School remains committed to addressing resource gaps caused by 
geographic isolation and limited access to services, as well as meeting the significant individual needs of its diverse 
student population.  The FSLW plays a vital role in delivering targeted and effective support, fostering positive 
change for both students and their families. 
 
The total cost of the project is $67,138.65.  The Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School) is requesting funding in 
the amount of $35,490.45.  They have secured other donations of $31,648.20.   
 
Grants Received in the last 5 years: 
2025 - $  35,490.45 (FSLW) 
2024 - $  32,648.20 (FSLW) 
2023 - $  29,450.67 (FSLW) 
2022 - $  24,763.05 (FSLW) 
2021 - $  24,763.05 (FSLW) 
Total - $147,115.42 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
The administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve FCSS funding to the Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School) in the amount of $35,490.45 for 
the 2025-2026 Family School Liaison Worker Position/Program with the 1st funding payment of $14,196.20 
to be paid in the current intake and the 2nd payment of $21,294.25 to be paid following the 1st intake of 2026.   

2. Approve an amended amount in FCSS funding to the Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School). 
3. Do not approve any FCSS funding to the Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School). 

 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit: Additional support in the classroom. 
 
Risks: If funding is not awarded, there will be a loss of individualized support for students, potentially impacting their 
academic success and well-being. 

Title: Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School)  

Date: 11/12/2025 
Presented By: Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services  

Attachments: FCSS Grant Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve FCSS funding to Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School) in 

the amount of $__________ to support its Family School Liaison Worker 

Position/Program funded from GL Code 2-51-10-00-735. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
The funding application aligns with the Family and Community Support Services Program under the Community 
Outreach and Family School Liaison Workers. 
. 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The funding for this grant is 80% possible due to the annual FCSS Provincial Grant received by the municipality.  The 
FCSS Budget for 2025 is $110,252.28.  To date, FCSS has funded $84,195.45 with the remaining balance of 
$26,056.83. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
N/A 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 

• The Aspen View Public Schools (Smith School) will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  

• Notice of FCSS grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our stakeholders next year in 
the annual report.  

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services 
Reviewed By:  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Flatbush Silver Threads will be hosting a meal and social evening for local seniors at the beginning of December. 
This event creates a welcoming space for local seniors to gather, socialize and build connections, helping to reduce 
isolation and support positive mental well-being.  The collaboration between the Flatbush Silver Threads Association 
and the local 4H Club strengthens intergeneration relationships and encourages youth participation in meaningful 
community service.   

The total cost of the project is $1,500.00. The Flatbush Silver Threads Association is requesting full funding in the 
amount of $1,500.00 to support this initiative. 

While no additional monetary donations have been secured at this time, the local 4H Club typically contributes in-kind 
support by volunteering their time and handling the complete supper clean-up during the event.   In addition, 
members of the Flatbush Silver Threads Association donate their time to assist with meal preparation and event 
setup. 

Grants Received in the last 5 years: 
2023 - $1,200.00 (Christmas Party for Seniors) 
 
The final report for the last grant request in 2023 has been submitted to Administration and meets the final reporting 
criteria.   
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve Community Assistance funding to the Flatbush Silver Threads Association in the amount of 
$1,500.00 for its Christmas Party for Seniors.   

2. Approve an amended amount in Community Assistance funding to the Flatbush Silver Threads Association. 
3. Do not approve any Community Assistance funding to the Flatbush Silver Threads Association. 

 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit: Demonstrates strong local initiative and collaboration, supporting the sustainability of community-led 
programs in Flatbush. 

Title: Flatbush Silver Threads Association  

Date: 11/12/2025 
Presented By: Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services  

Attachments: FCSS Grant Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve FCSS funding to Flatbush Silver Threads Association in the 

amount of $____________ to support its Christmas Party for Seniors funded from 

GL Code 2-51-10-00-735.  

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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Risks: If full funding is not secured, the organization may need to scale back event. 
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
This funding request aligns with the Family and Community Support Services Group Based Social Connection/Social 
Well Being Programming.  
. 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The funding for this grant is 80% possible due to the annual FCSS Provincial Grant received by the municipality.  The 
FCSS Budget for 2025 is $110,252.28.  To date, FCSS has funded $84,195.45 with the remaining balance of 
$26,056.83. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
N/A 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 

• The Flatbush Silver Threads Association will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  

• Notice of FCSS grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our stakeholders next year in 
the annual report.  

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services 
Reviewed By:  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Gentle Ben Care Society is a community-focused organization located within the Smith Community Complex.  It 
provides essential support services including handyman work, housekeeping, and travel assistance to individuals 
facing barriers in accessing care and maintaining safe, livable conditions.   
     
Gentle Ben Care is seeking funding to support its Golden Asge Assistance Program to offset the expenses for 
providing these services.  The total project cost is $32,100.00.  They are requesting $4,500.00.  They have secured a 
Casino Grant of $32,100.00.  They are also seeking CAB Grant funding in the amount of $3,000.00.       
 
Grant received in the last 5 years: 
2025 - $  9,000.00 
2024 - $  3,000.00 
2023 - $15,000.00  
2022 - $28,578.28 
2021 - $  4,152.20 
2020 - $26,600.00 
Total - $86,330.48 + $28,400 (CAB Funding) = $114,730.48 
 
The final report for the 2025 grant has been submitted to Administration and meets the final reporting criteria.  The 
report indicated that services were provided to 37 clients; however, information provided through the CAB Final 
Report reflected a total of 21 clients served to date.  All clients reside within the MD.  The organization also reported 
that 7 volunteers contributed approximately 300 hours in support of the program. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 
 

1. Approve Community Assistance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society in the amount of $4,500.00 for its 
Golden Age Assistance Prrogram. 

2. Approve an amended amount in Community Assistance funding to Gentle Ben Care Society. 
3. Do not approve any Community Assistance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society. 

 
 
 

Title: Gentle Ben Care Society 

Date: 11/12/2025 
Presented By: Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services 

Attachments: FCSS Grant Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve FCSS funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society in the amount of 

$____________ to support its Golden Age Assistance Program funded from GL 

Code 2-51-10-00-735. 

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit: Continuance funding to the Gentle Ben Care Society will directly support seniors in the community with 
essential services.  
 
Risk: Smith and area seniors will not have a reliable, reputable option for assistance.  
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
The funding request aligns with the Family and Community Support Services Home Support Program.  
. 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The funding for this grant is 80% possible due to the annual FCSS Provincial Grant received by the municipality.  The 
FCSS Budget for 2025 is $110,252.28.  To date, FCSS has funded $84,195.45 with the remaining balance of 
$26,056.83. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
N/A 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 
 

• The Gentle Ben Care Society will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  

• Notice of FCSS grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our stakeholders next year in 
the annual report.  

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services 
Reviewed By:  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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Request for Decision 

 

 
BACKGROUND: 
The MDLSR Agricultural Service Board hosted their 21st Annual Fall Social November 1, 2025 acknowledging the 
hard work of the agricultural producers.  The event provided Supper, Entertainment and Door Prize giveaways 
donated by businesses spanning from Westlock to Athabasca to Slave Lake. 
 
The total cost of the project is $10,905.63.  The MDLSR Agricultural Service Board is requesting funding in the 
amount of $5,452.82.   
 
Grants Received in the last 5 years: 
2024 - $  6,700.00 (Fall Social) 
2023 - $  4,000.00 (Fall Social) 
Total - $10,700.00 
 
The final report for the last grant request in 2024 has been submitted to Administration and meets the final reporting 
criteria.   
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
Administration recognizes three alternatives for the Board to consider: 

1. Approve Community Assistance funding to the MDLSR Agricultural Service Board in the amount of 
$5,452.82 to support its 21st Annual Fall Social Event. 

2. Approve an amended amount in Community Assistance funding to the MDLSR Agricultural Service Board. 
3. Do not approve any Community Assistance funding to the MDLSR Agricultural Service Board. 

 
BENEFIT/RISKS: 
Benefit: The event brough the community together for an evening of socializing, this helped create a sense of 
belonging to the community.  
 
Risk: Without financial support, the organization may be unable to host the planned meal and social evening or may 
be forced to reduce the event’s scope or quality. 
 
STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT: 
This funding request aligns with the Family and Community Support Services Group-Based Social Connection/Social 
Well Being Programming.    

Title: MDLSR Agricultural Service Board  

Date: 11/12/2025 
Presented By: Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services 

Attachments: FCSS Grant Application  

Proposed Motion Move to approve FCSS funding to MDLSR Agricultural Service Board in the 

amount of $___________ to support its 21st Annual Fall Social funded from GL 

Code 2-51-10-00-735.  

Administration’s 
Recommendation(s) 

As proposed. 
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FINANCIAL IMPLICATION: 
The funding for this grant is 80% possible due to the annual FCSS Provincial Grant received by the municipality.  The 
FCSS Budget for 2025 is $110,252.28.  To date, FCSS has funded $84,195.45 with the remaining balance of 
$26,056.83. 
 
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS: 
N/A 
 
COMMUNICATION STRATEGY: 

• The MDLSR Agricultural Service Board will receive a letter indicating the Board’s decision.  

• Notice of FCSS grant recipients will be posted on the MD’s website and reported to our stakeholders next year in 
the annual report.  

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Prepared By:  Cristy Paly, Administrative Assistant, Community Services 
Reviewed By:  
Approved By: Barry Kolenosky, Chief Administrative Officer 
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